
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
10.45 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
++ PLEASE NOTE – THE MEETING WILL START AT 10.45AM OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF 
THE CABINET MEETING, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER ++ 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Customer Experience Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 5 - 24) 

Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Reservist and Armed Forces Community Policy  (Pages 25 - 38) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

7   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 September 2018 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 17 July 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon  

 
 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2018  
 
9.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 26 
June 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.    
 
 
10 REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 2017/18  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
Annual Review of the Corporate Governance Statement, together with the comments from the 
Audit Committee reported by the Chief Executive.  
 
11.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to  

 approve the action plan for the next year; 

 note that  items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in Business 
Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 

 confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through 
this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 

 confirm that there are no further significant governance issues that should be included in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement; and 

 approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts.  

 
 
 
12 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the KPMG 
report on the audit opinion on the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.    
 
12.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to (1) note the independent auditor’s (KPMG) report to 
those charged with governance on the County Council’s accounts, and the Value for Money 
judgement;  
 
(2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to KPMG 
LLP; and  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

(3) approve the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for publication.     
 
 
13 LOCAL MANAGERS' PAY 2018/19  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the pay 
award for LMG Managers for financial year 2018/19.    
 
13.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for financial 
year  2018/19 as being 2.0% which is in line with the national NJC award.   
 
 
14 CHIEF EXECUTIVE , CHIEF OFFICERS' AND DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICERS' PAY 
2018/19  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development regarding the pay award for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers 
and Deputies for 2018/19.   
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED (by a majority of 3 to 2) – to determine the pay offer for the 
Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputies for 2018/19 as being 2.0% which is in line with the 
recent national awards.    
 
[Councillors Godfrey Daniel and David Tutt voted against the above resolution.]  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee  

 
Date of meeting: 
 

18 September 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 2017/18 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and information about the Council’s performance in 
2017/18 in handling complaints, compliments and formal requests for 
information, including the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s 
annual letter. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2017/18; and 
(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to 

the Chief Executive. 
 

 
1 Improvements in Customer Experience 
1.1 In 2015 a Customer Project Board was set up with representatives from all departments to 
undertake a review of customer experience.  The aim was to identify a st
[...]
es I am pleased 
to say the Council’s performance in replying to our enquiries has improved”, which is a positive outcome 
from the actions put in place by the Link Officers to improve response times.  
 
4 Formal requests for information 
4.1 There were 1,814 information requests in 2017/18 compared to 1,711 in 2016/17. These 
requests relate to the Environmental Information Regulations, Freedom of Information Act, and Data 
Protection Act. They include requests where information was provided in full or part, where no 
information was provided or held, and requests that were not valid or were withdrawn. 
 
4.2 During 2017/18 the Council achieved a 93% compliance rate in meeting Freedom of Information 
(FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests within the 20 working day deadline, an 
increase from 91% in 2016/17. For 2017/18 the threshold set by the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) was for 90% to be answered within this timescale; this increased in April 2017 from 85%. Our 93% 
compliance demonstrates the commitment from staff across the Council to answer our requests in a 
timely way.  
 
4.3 We continue to have a high number of FOI and EIR requests, receiving 1,491 in 2017/18, a 6% 
increase from last year. We continue to explore efficiencies in order to meet the increase. As part of the 
functionality of our new case management system, the Council will be able to automate the publication of 
FOI and EIR responses on its website. This ‘disclosure log’ is in test mode and will go live in Q2 of 
2018/19. This will help improve transparency and access to public information and potentially reduce the 
number of requests, although it should be recognised that few FOI requests are identical. Once the 
disclosure log is in place, a review of the publication scheme will be carried out to ensure it is up-to-date, 
listing all the information that is already readily available to the public. 

 
4.4 Complexity is a particular challenge for Data Pr
[...]
ons in June 2017 in order to identify where improvements could be made to reduce 
dissatisfaction. As a result, communications were improved, focussing on tone, consistency, accuracy, 
and using more approachable language. The team also developed a more active role in interpreting data 
and providing clearer explanations about information being provided, or why information is not held or 
not being disclosed.  
 
4.7 In 2017/18, the ICO received eight complaints about the Council, compared to six in 2016/17. All 
eight complaints were regarding data protection (versus FOI or EIR related), and five of these complaints 
were received in Q4; this increasing trend is continuing into 2018/19. Again, it’s safe to assume this is 
the result of raised awareness of individual rights due to the new legislation. For 2017/18, of the eight 
ICO complaints, one is still under investigation and seven were completed.  Of these seven complaints 
the ICO ruled that the Council had been compliant in discharging its statutory duties in five cases, and 
non-compliant in two cases. Of these two cases, no action was recommended by the ICO as the 
remedial actions had already been undertaken by the Council by the time of the ICO decisions. 
 
5 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
5.1 This report provides an overview and progress on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and summarises the annual results for complaints, compliments, the LGO letter, 
and formal information requests received in 2017/18. 
 
5.2 Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a series of measures to 
improve customer experience;  

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2017/18; and 
(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 

Chief Executive. 
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
 
Contact Officer:  An
[...]
ere drawn from these complaints. 
 
6.3  Compliments 
6.3.1 No compliments recorded in 2017/18. 
 
6.4  Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
6.4.1 There were no LGO complaints made about services in this department in 2017/18. 

Page 19



Page 8 of 8 
 

7. Chief Executive’s Office 
 
7.1 Complaints are often addressed to the Chief Executive (CE) or Leader, and so are received 
through the CE Office. However, the complaints are about issues with services provided by 
departments rather than the CE Office itself, so these are recorded by the relevant department and 
form part of their figures and analysis. 
 
  
8.  Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman - other complaints 
 
8.1 One remaining LGO complaint for 2017/18 was listed where a decision was made but not 
investigated by the LGO. This was categorised under “other services”. As this complaint was not 
investigated, we are uncertain where this falls as the Council is not notified about details of the 
complaints not investigated. It was closed after initial enquiries by the LGO. 

 

Year Investigations 

 Upheld 
Not 

upheld 

Closed 
after 
initial 

enquiries 

Invalid/ 
incomplete 

Referred 
back 

Total 

2017/18   1   1 

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

18 July 2018  
 
By email 
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
East Sussex County Council   
 
Dear Becky Shaw, 
 
Annual Review letter 2018 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year ended 
31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries 
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this 
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling 
complaints.  
 
Complaint statistics 
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself, 
indicate the quality of the council’s performance.
[...]
one great example, a 
county council has seized the opportunity to entirely redesign how its occupational therapists 
work with all of it districts, to improve partnership working and increase transparency for the 
public. This originated from a single complaint. This is the sort of culture we all benefit from – 
one that takes the learning from complaints and uses it to improve services. 
 
Complaint handling training 
We have a well-established and successful training programme supporting local authorities 
and independent care providers to help improve local complaint handling. In 2017-18 we 
delivered 58 courses, training more than 800 people. We also set up a network of council 
link officers to promote and share best practice in complaint handling, and hosted a series of 

seminars for that group. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Michael King 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England 

Page 22

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/apr/ombudsman-publishes-latest-corporate-strategy
http://www.lgo.org.uk/scrutiny
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Local Authority Report: East Sussex County Council
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2018

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website:
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

Complaints and enquiries received

Adult Care
Services

Benefits and
Tax

Corporate
and Other
Services

Education
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

48 0 1 35 0 10 0 1 1 96

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given

Referred
back for

Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

8 0 25 20 19 16 46% 88

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

11 1

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting:  18 September 2018 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Reservist and Armed Forces Community Policy 
 

Purpose: To propose the adoption of the “Supporting the Armed Forces Community” 
policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the adoption of the “Supporting the 
Armed Forces Community” policy.  
 

 

1 Background 
1.1 As the Governance Committee will be aware, the Council recently applied for reaccreditation 
under the Defence Employer’s Recognition Scheme. A number of actions were taken in support of this, 
including creating a community of trained Armed Forces Champions across the organisation, and 
offering a guaranteed job interview to ex-forces applicants who meet the essential criteria for a given 
role. As a result, the organisation has now been awarded Silver accreditation under the scheme, 
compared to our previous Bronze status. 

 
1.2 In addition to the actions already taken, there are various recommended actions an employer can 
take in order to improve its award level under the recognition scheme. One recommendation is that 
participating organisations develop a dedicated policy on supporting reservists and the wider Armed 
Forces Community 

 
1.3 A Supporting the Armed Forces Community policy has therefore been developed, and is attached 
as Appendix 1. The majority of the information included in the document has no direct impact on terms 
of employment, and simply conveys
[...]
trips away, such as for a cadet 
training camp. 

16.3. Employees are expected to undertake volunteering activities outside of working 
hours, or by taking annual leave. However, the Council recognises the benefits of this 
activity, both to the individual and society in general. Managers are therefore 
encouraged to consider any appropriate support that can be put in place to help 
volunteers undertake their duties. For example, an employee might finish work early 
once a week in order to attend a Cadet Force meeting. 

16.4. For further information, please see the Flexible Working pages on the 
Intranet/Webshop. 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018
	5 Customer Experience Annual Report 2017/18
	Item 5 - Annual Customer Experience Report - Appendix 1 - Key Developments of CX Project
	Item 5 - Annual Customer Experience Report - Appendix 2 - complaints and compliments
	Item 5 - Annual Customer Experience Report - Appendix 3 - LGO Letter

	6 Reservist and Armed Forces Community Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Supporting the Armed Forces Community






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 18 
September 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Bill Bentley 

 
 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2018  
 
15.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
17 URGENT ITEMS  
 
17.1 It was agreed that a report on a revised staff relocation and travel expense scheme, that 
had previously been circulated, would be considered under item 7 as an urgent item. The 
reason for urgency is that the proposals in the report support the social worker recruitment that 
is to take place later this month. 
 
 
18 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport on measures being taken to further improve customer experience and information 
about the Council’s performance in 2017/18 in handling complaints, compliments and formal 
requests for information, including the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 
letter.    
 
18.2 The Committee RESOLVED to – 
 
 1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  
 2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2017/18; and 
 3) note the contents of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 
letter to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
19 RESERVIST AND ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY POLICY  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer  regarding a 
Supporting the Armed Forces Community Policy. 
 
19.2 It was RESOLVED to – approve the adoption of the Supporting the Armed Forces 
Community Policy as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
20 REVISED STAFF RELOCATION AND TRAVEL EXPENSE SCHEME  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a revised 
staff relocation and travel allowance scheme. 
 
20.2 It was RESOLVED to – approve the adoption of the revised staff relocation and travel 
allowance scheme as set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
 
 
 
 


